



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: LN-161 Version: 2 Name:

Type: DRC Submission Status: Passed

File created: 6/30/2021 In control: Development Review Committee

On agenda: 10/20/2021 Final action: 11/21/2023

Title: ST. PHILLIPS CHURCH SITE PLAN

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. DRC Documents 7-21-2021.zip, 2. DRC Drawings 7-21-2021.zip, 3. DRC Documents_10-20-

21.zip, 4. DRC Drawings 10-20-21.zip

DateVer.Action ByActionResult11/21/20232Development Review CommitteeAPPROVED WITH CONDITIONS7/21/20211Development Review CommitteeRESUBMITTAL REQUIRED

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

Meeting Date: OCTOBER 20, 2021

ST. PHILLIPS CHURCH SITE PLAN

Request: Minor Site Plan **P&Z**# 21-12000028

Owner: St. Philip Church of the Living God, Inc.

Project Location: 2505 NW 3rd Street **Folio Number:** 484233040290 Commercial

Zoning District: B-2 (Community Business)

RS-3 (Single-Family Residence 3)

Commission District: 5

Agent: Randall D. Grandberry (561-827-2821)

Project Planner: Matt Edge (954-786-5554 /matthew.edge@copbfl.com)

Summary:

Applicant is requesting Minor Site Plan approval in order to construct a parking lot for an existing church.

File #: LN-161, Version: 2

Staff Conditions:

PLANNING

Plan Reviewer: Jean Dolan | Jean.Dolan@copbfl.com < mailto: Jean.Dolan@copbfl.com >

Status: Review Complete Pending Development Order

The Planning comments provided during the first DRC review have been addressed. The Applicant is coordinating with Broward County to determine if the site needs to be platted and is aware the platting issue must be addressed prior to issuance of a building permit. There are no additional planning comments.

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Plan Reviewer: David McGirr | david.mcgirr@copbfl.com Status: Review Complete Pending Development Order

The following comments must be addressed prior to the submission of these plans to the Building Division for formal plan review and permitting:

- 1. Place note on landscape plans as per City Ordinance(s) §50.02(A) (4) and §100.35(E), that landscaping materials other than sod are not allowed within (5"") five feet of any portion of City owned utilities within the public street right-of-way including meters, hydrants, service lines etc. Also, please note that no trees, shrubbery or obstruction shall be placed within a 3' radius of a City-owned sewer lateral cleanout or water &/or reuse meter. Show the location of all existing City owned and maintained potable water mains and services, sanitary sewer mains or laterals and storm drainage lines on the proposed landscape plans. Contact the Engineering Div. for Utility information. Engineering Standard street tree detail 316-1
- 2. Prior to the approval of the City Engineering division, the City's Planning and Zoning Division must approve these plans.
- 3. The proposed paving, grading and drainage plans must be approved by the Broward County EPD Surface Water Management Division.

5. Please provide a sediment and erosion control plan for the subject project. All site development must be performed by using Best Management Practices.

**** Please note - additional review comments may be issued by the City Engineering Division throughout the remainder of the permitting process while the civil engineering plans are being finalized for this project. ****

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Plan Reviewer: Jim Galloway | jim.galloway@copbfl.com Status: Review Complete Pending Development Order

This P&Z application is able to meet all of the Fire Department requirements at this time for Site Plan Review. However, the petitioner shall maintain all proper fire department access and water supply requirements as per chapter 18 of NFPA 1 as amended from time to time.

*Additional comments may follow throughout the remainder of the permitting process. The buildings shall be in compliance with All NFPA Standards prior to receiving Fire Department approval

BUILDING DIVISION

Plan Reviewer: James DeMars | james.demars@copbfl.com Status: Review Complete Pending Development Order

Advisory Comments

A preliminary examination of the documents has been performed; additional comments may apply when completed plans and/or specifications have been submitted for permitting to the building department. Buildings shall comply with all local, state and federal codes in effect at time of application, including FEMA Floodplain, NPDES and HVHZ regulations.

FBC_BCA 105.2.3 Public service agencies/other approvals. The building official shall require that the laws, rules and regulations of any other regulatory AHJ, and where such laws, rules and regulations are applicable and are known to the building official, shall be satisfied before a permit shall be issued. The building official shall require such evidence, as in his or her opinion is reasonable, to show such other approvals.

City Ordinance 53.16(A)(1) Construction sites and construction activities. construction sites and operations shall be required to maintain during and after all construction, development excavation or alteration operations, structural and non-structural best management practices with the intent to reduce pollutants and sediment in stormwater runoff.

City Ordinance 152.06(A): If applicable, contractor shall provide temporary screened fence complying with City Ordinance 152.06(B) through 152.06(G).

FBC 3306.1 Pedestrians shall be protected during construction, remodeling and demolition activities as required by this Chapter and Table 3306.1. Signs shall be provided to direct pedestrian traffic.

City Ordinance 152.25(A) Site plans and construction documents, Information for development in areas with base flood elevations. The site plan or construction documents for any development subject to the requirements of the floodplain regulations shall be drawn to scale and shall include, as applicable to the proposed development all sections from: City Ordinance 152.25 (A)(1) thru City Ordinance 152.25 (A) (7). Delineation of flood hazard areas, floodway boundaries and flood zone(s), base flood elevation(s), and ground elevations if necessary for review of the proposed development, etc nonresidential buildings shall comply with City Ordinance 152.29(C)(1)(B).

FBC A201.1 This code establishes standards for accessibility to places of public accommodation and commercial facilities by individuals with disabilities. All new or altered public buildings and facilities, private buildings and facilities, places of public accommodation and commercial facilities subject to this code shall comply with 2017 FBC Accessibility.

FBC A206.2.1 Site arrival points. At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces complying with FBC A502 and accessible passenger loading zones complying with FBC A209; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible building or facility entrance they serve.

FBC_BCA 107.3.4.0.6 Compliance with the specific minimum requirements of this code shall not be in itself deemed sufficient to assure that a building or structure complies with all of the requirements of this code. it is the responsibility of the architect and/or engineer of record for the building, structure or facility to determine through rational analysis what design requirements are necessary to comply with 2017 FBC.

- 1. FBC_BCA 107.1 As per the building official, separate building applications will be required for erosion control, site work, temporary fences, monumental signage and miscellaneous site structures.
- 2. FBC 1003.1 The enforcing agency will require that all general requirements specified in sections 1003 through 1013, applicable to all three elements of the means of egress system, in addition to those specific requirements for the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge, comply with this section of the code.
- 3. F.S. 481.221(2) The enforcing agency will require digital signature panel to be active on all documents submitted for review to authenticate the serial number matches the submitted ESA. F.A.C. 61g1-16.005 Each sheet is required to be digitally or electronically signed, and bear the impress seal of, an architect or engineer (FBC_BCA 107.3.4.0.1).
- 4. FBC_BCA 107.3.4.0.8 All plans and/or specifications prepared by an architect or an engineer pursuant to the requirements of this code shall be hand signed, dated and sealed.
- 5. FBC_BCA 110.10.1 The enforcing agency will require a special inspector for various components of the building as determined by the building official. Building dept. will require special inspector form be completed and submitted for approval.
- 6. FBC A208.2 Minimum number. Parking spaces complying with 502 shall be provided in accordance

with table 208.2 except as required by 208.2.1, 208.2.2, and 208.2.3. Where more than one parking facility is provided on a site, the number of accessible spaces provided on the site shall be calculated according to the number of spaces required for each parking facility.

- 7. FBC A208.2.3.3 Parking for guests, employees, and other non-residents. Where parking spaces are provided for persons other than residents, parking shall be provided in accordance with table 208.2.
- 8. FBC A502.6 The enforcing agency will require parking space identification comply with the following code: signs shall include the international symbol of accessibility complying with FBC A703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces when required By FBC A502.2 shall contain the designation "Van Accessible." Reference Engineering Standard 300-5.
- 9. FBC 3303.5 Water Accumulation. The enforcing agency will require provisions be made to prevent the accumulation of water or damage to any foundations on the premises or the adjoining property.
- 10. 1804.4 Site Grading. The ground immediately adjacent to the foundation shall be sloped away from the building at a slope of not less than one unit vertical in 20 units horizontal (5-percent slope) for a minimum distance of 10 feet measured perpendicular to the face of the wall. If physical obstructions or lot lines prohibit 10 feet of horizontal distance, a 5-percent slope shall be provided to an approved alternative method of diverting water away from the foundation. Swales used for this purpose shall be sloped a minimum of 2 percent where located within 10 feet of the building foundation. Impervious surfaces within 10 feet of the building foundation shall be sloped a minimum of 2 percent away from the building.
- 11. FBC_BCA 110.13.2.1 It shall be the joint responsibility of any owner of real property upon which construction is occurring, and any contractor responsible for said construction, to ensure that all road rights-of-way remain free at all times of all construction waste and trash resulting from such construction, and that all waste and trash resulting from the construction are contained on the real property upon which the construction occurs.
- 12. FBC_BCA 109.3 Building Permit Valuations. The applicant for a permit shall provide an estimated permit value at a time of application. Permit valuations, shall include total value of work, including materials and labor, for which the permit is being issued, such as electrical, gas, mechanical, plumbing equipment and permanent systems.
- 13. FBC_BCA 110.8.5.4 All plans for the building which are required to be signed and sealed by the architect or engineer of record contain a statement that, to the best of the architect's or engineer's knowledge, the plans and specifications comply with the applicable minimum building codes and the applicable fire-safety standards as determined by the local authority in accordance with this section and chapter 633, Florida Statutes.

BSO

Plan Reviewer: Scott Longo | scott_longo@sheriff.org Status: (Review comments not received at time of report) File #: LN-161, Version: 2

CRA

Plan Reviewer: Kimberly Vazquez | kimberly.vazquez@copbfl.com

Status: Review Complete Pending Development Order

CRA supports improvements to the existing parking area provided they follow all landscaping codes as part of the improvements to the property

UTILITIES

Plan Reviewer: Nathaniel Watson | nathaniel.watson@copbfl.com

Status: (Review comments not received at time of report)

LANDSCAPE REVIEW

Plan Reviewer: Wade Collum | wade.collum@copbfl.com Status: Review Complete Pending Development Order

- 1. Update photometric plan to match new layout and show light poles on the landscape plan. As per 155.5401.C. remove light poles from required VUA areas, perimeter landscaping strips, landscaped islands in parking bays, landscaped areas between parking bays, and landscaping between vehicular use areas and buildings.
- 2. Street Trees at 1:40' as per 155.5203.G.2.c. shall be large canopy tree species, swap out the Lagerstroemia's for Oak, Mahogany, Tamarind, etc.
- 3. Shift northern street trees to ROW swale and show sod and irrigation as well in this area.
- 4. Show overhead and underground utilities on landscape plan
- 5. As per 155.5203.B.5.a thru e: Provide a scaled Irrigation Plan illustrating a rust free, automatic underground irrigation system installed in accordance with requirements of the Building Code, include a rain-sensing cutoff device, providing 100% coverage with 50% overlap, and reuse water wherever practicable and available.
- 6. Bubblers will be provided for all new and relocated trees and palms.
- 7. Show Geigers to be a minimum 10' tall.
- 8. Change Silver buttons to large canopy and offset for OHW's and reduce count to (4) trees.
- 9. There were no CPTED plan / notes on the landscape plan. Change title of landscape sheet and remove the note referencing CPTED.
- 10. Provide a comment response sheet as to specifically how comments have been addressed at time of resubmittal.
- 11. Additional comments may be rendered a time of resubmittal...

ZONING

Plan Reviewer: Matt Edge | Matthew.Edge@copbfl.com Status: Review Complete Pending Development Order

1. Complete the required 12-foot right-of-way dedication before building permits.

2. 155.5101.G.3.a: Direct driveway access to a development's principal origin or destination points (including individual lots in a subdivision) shall be located at least 100 lineal feet from an intersection with McNab Road, Blount Road, a principal arterial street, minor arterial street, or collector designated on the Broward County Trafficways Plan.

The entrance is less than 100 feet from the intersection. Relief is required.

3. 155.5102.C.4.a: Except for parking areas serving single-family dwellings, each required off-street parking area and space, and each off-street loading area and berth, shall be identified by double striping as well as other surface markings that are arranged to provide for orderly and safe loading, unloading, parking, and storage of vehicles. Such markings-including directional arrows, lettering on signs and in handicapped-designated areas, and labeling of the pavement-shall be maintained so as to be readily visible at all times.

A double-striping detail has been provided on the site plan, but the plan shows single striping. Revise the plan to show double striping.

- 4. Provide details of the buffers to ensure that there are plantings on both the inside and outside of the fences/wall.
- 5. The photometric plan shows the previous layout of the site. Revise to provide a photometric plan that shows compliance with code section 155.5401.
- 6. 155.5604.C.4.b: Off-street surface parking areas located adjacent to single-family residential development shall be screened by a type C perimeter buffer in accordance with Section 155.5203.F, Perimeter Buffers.

The proposed buffer only calls out a 6-foot high fence, but an 8-foot tall masonry wall is required.

7. The life safety plan shows the wrong layout of the site. Revise to correct this.

SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING

Plan Reviewer: Beth Dubow | beth.dubow@copbfl.com Status: Review Complete Pending Development Order

NOTE: Owners of this commercial property are responsible for securing garbage collection service directly from Waste Management, Inc.

NOTE: Recycling collection is not required, but it is encouraged. Recycling collection service may be obtained from the City (condos) or a licensed recovered materials hauler (rentals).

NOTE: As stated in the Pompano Beach Code of Ordinances, Chapter 96, including Section 96.12(D) (1), all construction and demolition debris removal is the responsibility of the owner. All solid waste generated within the geographic boundaries of Pompano Beach shall be collected by the franchise collector (Waste Management at the time of this writing) and disposed of as directed by the city disposal agreement. All materials shall be generated from the property on which the materials are placed for removal. Information regarding container size and hauling costs may be found in Chapter 96, Section 96.13.

NOTE: Additional comments may be necessary based upon revisions, additional plans and/or documents. Contact Beth Dubow at 954-545-7047 or beth.dubow@copbfl.com should you have any questions or concerns regarding this review.

PLEASE NOTE: Applications that require resubmission to the DRC have 45 days from the time of original DRC meeting in which to resubmit. Applications that fail to be resubmitted before the completion of these 45 days, or fail to receive a time extension from the Development Services Director, shall be considered withdrawn (§155.2304.B).

File #: LN-161, Version: 2